Public Document Pack

mel eeds

-_—mw CITY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 15th October, 2015 at 9.45 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

S Bentley (Chair) - Weetwood;
N Dawson - Morley South;
C Dobson - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
J Elliott - Morley South;
C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley;
AlLamb - Wetherby;
P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon;
A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck;
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood;
B Urry - Roundhay;
F Venner - Kirkstall;

Co-opted Members (Voting)

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic)

Mr A Graham - Church Representative (Church of England)
Vacancy - Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave - Parent Governor Representative (Special)

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting)

Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative

Ms K Jan - Teacher Representative

Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative

Ms T Kayani - Young Lives Leeds

Ms C Bewsher - Looked After Children and Care Leavers
Agenda compiled by: Principal Scrutiny Advisor:
Guy Close Sandra Pentelow
Scrutiny Support Unit Tel: 24 74792
Tel: 39 50878

Produced on Recycled Paper



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting).

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.




Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes.)

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and
notification of substitutes.

MINUTES - 10 SEPTEMBER 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the
meeting held on 10 September 2015.

PREPARING FOR THE FUTURE, SUPPORTING
SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND
DISABLED YOUNG PEOPLE

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and
Member Development presenting the Board with
information as part of its Inquiry into Preparing for
the Future, Supporting Special Educational Needs
and Disabled Young People.

LEEDS RESIDENTIAL CHILDREN'S HOMES
REVIEW AND UPDATE

To receive a report from the Head of Service
(Children Looked After) providing an update on the
findings and recommendations of the Residential
Review and progress towards modernising the
provision for Leeds’ children.

7 -
126

127 -
132



Item Ward/Equal Item Not Page
No Opportunities | Open No
9 WORK SCHEDULE 133 -
154
To agree the Board’s work schedule for the
remainder of the municipal year.
10 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 12 November 2015 at 9.45 a.m.
(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.15 a.m.)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable
those not present to see or hear the proceedings
either as they take place (or later) and to enable
the reporting of those proceedings. A copy of the
recording protocol is available from the contacts on
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties — code of
practice

a) Any published recording should be
accompanied by a statement of when and
where the recording was made, the context
of the discussion that took place, and a
clear identification of the main speakers and
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the
recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by
attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end at
any point but the material between those
points must be complete.




Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No




This page is intentionally left blank



20

21

22

23

Agenda Iltem 6

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)
THURSDAY, 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2015
PRESENT: Councillor S Bentley in the Chair

Councillors N Dawson, C Dobson, J Elliott,
C Gruen, J Jarosz, A Lamb, P Latty,
A Ogilvie, B Urry and F Venner

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)

Mr E A Britten — Church Representative (Catholic)

Mr A Graham — Church Representative (Church of England)
Mrs J Ward — Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave — Parent Governor Representative (SEN)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING
Ms C Foote — Teacher Representative
Ms S Hutchinson — Early Years Representative

Late Items
The Board received the following late / supplementary information:

e Agenda item 7 — School attendance by Special Educational Needs and
Disabled (SEND) children and young people in the 2014/15 academic
year (Minute no. 24 refers)

e Agenda item 9 — Draft terms of reference for the Board’s inquiry into
Preparing for the Future, Supporting Special Educational Needs and
Disabled Young People. (Minute no. 26 refers)

The above information was subsequently made available on the Council’s
website.

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.
Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor K Renshaw and Co-
opted Members; Ms C Bewsher, Ms K Jan and Ms T Kayani. Notification was
received that Councillor J Jarosz was substituting for Councillor K Renshaw.

Minutes - 23 July 2015

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2015 be
approved as a correct record.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 15th October, 2015

Page 1



24

Review of the School Attendance Inquiry Actions (2014) and General
Progress Update on School Attendance

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which provided the
Board with an update on the outstanding actions arising from the School
Attendance Inquiry.

The following information was appended to the report:

Review of Improving School Attendance Inquiry (September 2015)
Details of changes to national attendance legislation (September 2013)

The following were in attendance:

Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member (Children and Families)
Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and
Families)

Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services

Paul Brennan, Deputy Director of Children’s Services (Learning)

Gillian Mayfield, Targeted Services Area Lead

Martyn Stenton, Targeted Services Area Lead

Becky Lawrence, Performance Programme Manager

The key areas of discussion were:

The role of head teachers and governing bodies to challenge
suspected term time holidays recorded as illness.

Potential difficulties arising from schools operating different holiday
arrangements.

Persistent regular unauthorised absences.

The positive work undertaken by clusters to improve school attendance
and the need to share good practice.

An acknowledgement of some complex issues regarding unauthorised
absence linked to behaviour and disability.

Concern regarding attendance at secondary school and the need for
children to form good attendance habits at an early age.

Exploring best practice across local authorities.

Clarification that different arrangements existed for data collection at
SILCs and a request that data regarding this be reported back to the
Board.

Cultural attitudes to school attendance and the need to work with
families new to the UK.

The rationale behind the potential increase from one penalty notice per
year to two. The Board also sought confirmation regarding how many
cases had resulted in court proceedings.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 15th October, 2015

Page 2



25

The status of recommendations for the Board’s inquiry into Improving School
Attendance were agreed as follows:

¢ Recommendation 2 — Achieved

¢ Recommendation 6 — Achieved

e Recommendation 11 — Stop monitoring

e Recommendation 12 — Stop monitoring.
RESOLVED -

(a) That the above requests for information be provided.
(b) That the Board approves the status of recommendations as set out

above and the inquiry actions be closed as progress has either
been made or the actions are no longer relevant due to changes in
legislation or practice.

(c) That the Board supports the proposal to change the number of penalty

notices that can be issued per year for unauthorised school
attendance from one per year to two per year.

Increasing the Number of Young People in Employment Education or
Training

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which
presented information in relation to increasing the number of young people in
employment, education or training.

The following information was appended to the report:

Recommendation tracking flowchart

Review of increasing the number of young people in employment,
education or training

Report submitted by Children’s Services providing a detailed update on
key areas of activity to increase the number of young people in
employment, education or training

Performance information containing city-wide and cluster level data

A plan of the journey to sustained employment

Employability support work plan

Details of post 16 infrastructure collaboration

Success and progression for young people on devolved youth contract
(June 2015)

Data flow into and out of the Local Authority for 16-18 year olds.

The following were in attendance:

Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Board Member (Children and
Families

Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and
Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services

Paul Brennan, Deputy Director of Children’s Services (Learning)
Barbara Newton, Head of Complex Needs

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 15th October, 2015

Page 3



Richard Amos, Partnership Team Senior Manager 14-19
Sally Lowe, Partnership Manager 14-19.

The key areas of discussion were:

Concern regarding the quality of independent careers advice and
guidance for young people due to the reduction in Aspire, IGEN and
Connexions service.

Concern regarding a number of funding streams that had been reduced
or due to end.

An update on the network arrangements in place across schools in
Leeds, including details of a survey being undertaken in relation to
independent careers advice and guidance. The Board requested to be
updated on the outcome of this survey.

Development of the Leeds pathways website and online prospectus.
The perceived benefits of starting careers advice at an e
[...]


The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which
presented draft terms of reference for the Board’s inquiry into ‘Preparing for
the Future, Supporting Special Educational Needs and Disabled Young
People.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Board Member (Children and
Families)

- Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and Families)

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services

- Paul Brennan, Deputy Director of Children’s Services (Learning)

- Barbara Newton, Head of Complex Needs.

RESOLVED - That the Board approves the terms of reference for the inquiry,
subject to the inclusion of adult social services representatives under the list
of witnesses.

Work Schedule

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2015/16
municipal year.

The following updates were provided:

e A joint working group proposal to consider safeguarding arrangements
in relation to taxis.

e Potential involvement for the Board in relation to school transport
following a report to October Executive Board.

RESOLVED - That subject to the above comments, the work schedule be
approved.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 15th October, 2015

Page 5



28

Date and Time of Next Meeting

Thursday, 15 October 2015 at 9.45am. (Pre meeting for all Board Members at
9.15am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.24pm)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 15th October, 2015

Page 6



Agenda Item 7

I eeds Report author: Sandra Pentelow
ﬁm Tel: 0113 2474792

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development
Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families)
Date: 15 October 2015

Subject: Preparing for the Future, Supporting Special Educational Needs and
Disabled Young People

Are specific electoral Wards affected? [ ] Yes Xl No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for
[...]
ngagement and participation; integrated working; governance and
leadership; and early intervention and transition to adulthood. A copy of the signed
LA Charter is included in appendix 1. The responses to the EDCM Charter is
attached as appendix 2.

Improving the Voice and Influence of all children and young people is a key priority
of the Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP). Within the CYPP there is now a
new priority for children and young people with SEND entitled ‘Improve outcomes
for children and young people with special educational needs and/or disability’.
Progress on this priority will be reported to Children and Families Trust Board.

The aspirations for SEND services in Leeds are documented in ‘Making Leeds a
great place to learn for all our children and young people: the Leeds SEND Strategy
2014 — 2017 (Appendix 3) ’. These aspirations reflect early support principles and
the child friendly city agenda and include:

e Early intervention and support for children and young people with SEND

e Personalisation to meet individual needs

e The opportunity whenever possible for children and young people with SEND to
be educated as close to home as possible, in order to foster and maintain strong
supportive networks within their own communities that continue beyond their
school years into adulthood

e Collaborative working and co planning with parents, carers and children and
young people regarding SEND developments and provision

e Local pathways with clear transition arrangements across phases to promote
positive outcomes for children and young people with SEND throughout school
and into adulthood

e Clear, transparent information about services to support families in making
informed choices and accessing services

Page 12



2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

29

The Children and Families Act 2014 came into force on the 1st September 2014 to
reform services and information provided to children and young people with SEND,
and their families. The reforms impose requirement
[...]
e Joint Strategic Commissioning
Group and the Healthy Leeds Partnership. The three Transitions Management structures
are comprised of the following:

* A Transitions Operations Management Group
» The Social Care Transitions Panel
* Learning Disability Services, Adult Social Care

The Transitions Operational Management Group is jointly chaired by Barbara Newton,
Head of Complex Needs in Children’s Services and Maxine Naismith Head of Learning
Disability, Transitions, EDT and Mental Health in Adults Services. The purpose of the
group has been jointly agreed and the group has recently revised its terms of reference.
A set of strategic operational priorities have also been agreed and both services have the
same objectives.

There is a shared vision between Children’s and Adult Services in relation to transitions
services. Both services are committed to safeguarding and both services are working
together and separately to address safeguarding issues.

The Local Authority is signed up to the EDCM Local Authority charter (see attached). We
have completed an audit against this charter and have attached our responses to this. We
are in the process of updating these responses to reflect the activity over the last year
particularly in response to the introduction of the Children and Families Act 2014.

16

Page 48



Appendix 3 v

ﬁ?{%

&

Making Leeds a great place to learn for all our children and young people:
the Leeds SEND Strategy 2014 -2017

For any more information about this strategy, or to get involved in reviewing and

developing it, please contact the best practice team via: bpteam@leeds.gov.uk or

behaviour and SEN inclusion lead Joan Tattersall via joan.tattersall@leeds.gov.uk

1. Introduction:

Since 2001 there has been a statutory requirement for every Local Authority (LA) to have a
current special educational needs policy. The policy must clearly set out the LA’s
aspirations for developing educational support and provision for children and young people
with sp
[...]
ludes English 2012)
P9. % of CYP progressing by 3 or more levelsin |  100% (3) 57% (7) 75% (4) 100% (1) 62% 73% (15)
English from the end of KS2 to the end of KS 4
P10. % of CYP progressing by 3 or more levels 33% (3) 29% (7) 50% (4) 100% (1) 61% 40% (15)
in Maths from the end of KS2 to the end of KS 4
P11. % of CYP achieving 5 or more A* - G 67% (3) 86% (7) 75% (4) 100% (1) 75% 80% (15)
grades at GCSE including English and Maths
P12. % of CYP achieving 5 or more A* - C 67% (3) 43% (7) 25% (4) 100% (1) 50% 47% (15)
grades at GCSE including English and Maths
P13. % of CYP achieving 5 or more A* - C 67% (3 57% (7 259% (4 100% (1 64% 539% (15
grades at GCSE in any subjects 6 (3) 5 (7) 6 (4) 6 (1) ? 6(15)

All figures rounded to nearest whole number

Above National Average
Below National Average
Same as National Average




Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

eed Report author: Jacquie Edhouse
% I . and Rob Murray Tel: x 83495

Report of the Head of Service Children Looked After
Report to Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services)
Date: 15 October 2015

Subject: Leeds Residential Children’s Homes review and update

Are specific electoral Wards affected? [ ] Yes X No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and L] Yes X No
integration?

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? [ ] Yes X No
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? [ ] Yes Xl No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

To provide Scrutiny committee with an overview and update of the review of the children’s
home provision in Leeds.

Recommendations
The Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) is recommended to support:
e The development of the children’s homes as an integral part of the Children’s
Services offer to vulnerable children and families in Leeds;

e The restructure and reconfiguration of the children’s homes staffing matrixes
and the subsequent investment in training and skills development to meet the
challenge of modern day children’s homes;

e The development of a flexible and responsive resource that reflects the
profile of demand and supports Leeds City Council’s legal duty to provide
sufficient and appropriate accommodation for those children who are in need
of care and accommodation;

e The alignment of children’s homes service delivery to similar services within
Leeds City Council and our partners;

e The plan to provide small homes for up to four children which reflect the
accommodation of a family home rather than an institution;

e The refurbishment of the children’s homes to reflect modern family living.

Page 127



2.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Purpose of this report

To update the Scrutiny committee on the findings and recommendations of the
Residential Review and progress towards modernising the provision for Leeds’
children.

Background information

Over the last two and a half years Leeds Children’s Services have embarked on a
whole service review (see attached report) and a significant improvement
programme for children’s homes. A clear strategy was developed and agreed at
Executive Board in October 2013; this report provides an update on progress
made. Leeds now operates six mainstream children’s homes all but one being for
four children with one home still offering care to five children. One further,
refurbished home at Lanshaw Crescent is to open in early October which will
bring the total of mainstream homes to seven. Leeds also operates two complex
needs homes and one secure children’s home at Adel Beck which was newly built
in 2014. This paper reflects the changes to the mainstream homes only.

Main issues

Historically children’s homes in Leeds have not been developed and improved
alongside the improvements that have been made in the wider Children’s
Services. Therefore in 2013 an improvement journey began and to date some
significant progress has been made. Examples of progress incl
[...]
homes as an integral part of the Children’s
Services offer to vulnerable children and families in Leeds;

e The restructure and reconfiguration of the children’s homes staffing matrixes
and the subsequent investment in training and skills development to meet the
challenge of modern day children’s homes;

e The development of a flexible and responsive resource that reflects the
profile of demand and supports Leeds City Council’s legal duty to provide
sufficient and appropriate accommodation for those children who are in need
of care and accommodation;

e The alignment of children’s homes service delivery to similar services within
Leeds City Council and our partners;

e The plan to provide small homes for up to four children which reflect the
accommodation of a family home rather than an institution;

e The refurbishment of the children’s homes to reflect modern family living.

7 Background documents'’
None

" The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’'s website,
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include
published works.

Page 132



Agenda Item 9

I eeds Report author: S Pentelow
QO Tel: 24 74792

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development
Report to Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services)
Date: 15 October 2015

Subject: Work Schedule

Are specific electoral Wards affected? [ ] Yes X No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and L] Yes X No
integration?

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? [ ] Yes X No
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? [] Yes X No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the
forthcoming municipal year.

2 Main Issues

2.1 A draft work schedule is attached as appendix 1. The work programme has been
prov
[...]
ses. Consequently, it is considered that
the public interest in maintaining the exemption from publication
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 21st October, 2015

Page 141



38

39

40

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made at the
meeting.

Minutes
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 15t July 2015 be
approved as a correct record.

HEALTH, WELLBEING AND ADULTS

Delivering the Better Lives Strategy in Leeds - Proposed Next Steps -
Progress Report

Further to Minute No. 104, 19" November 2014, the Director of Adult Social
Services submitted a report which provided an account of the further work
which had been undertaken in support of the “Delivering the Better Lives
Strategy in Leeds — Proposed Next Steps”. The report identified the progress
which had been made since November 2014 when the Board previously
considered the matter, and which also sought approval to proceed with further
proposals, including the structure of the proposed consultation process.

Members noted that the purpose of the submitted report was to gain the
Board’s approval to undertake a consultation exercise on the proposals
detailed, with assurances being provided that such consultation would be
genuine, comprehensive and would involve all relevant parties.

Furthermore, it was emphasised that whilst noting the significant reduction in
the Council’s budget over the last five years, the aim was to ensure that
modern, personalised services were offered which provided the individual with
a range of choices and enabled them to maintain their independence for as
long as possible. Also, it was highlighted that should any actions be
implemented following the consultation period, the Council guarantees that
individuals affected would have the same level of service, that there is
sufficient residential care provision in the
[...]
IP Outcomes Benchmarking Data 2012-14

	8 Leeds Residential Children's Homes review and update
	9 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule Oct15
	Work Schedule - appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 12th November, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

THURSDAY, 15TH OCTOBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor S Bentley in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, N Dawson, 
C Dobson, J Elliott, C Gruen, H Hayden, 
J Jarosz, A Lamb and B Urry

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England)
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave – Parent Governor Representative (SEN)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative
Ms K Jan – Teacher Representative
Ms T Kayani – Young Lives Leeds
Ms C Bewsher – Looked After Children and Care Leavers

29 Late Items 

There were no late items.

30 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

31 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors P Latty, A Ogilvie and F 
Venner and Co-opted Member, Mr E A Britten.  Notification had been received 
that Councillor B Anderson was to substitute for Councillor P Latty, Councillor 
J Jarosz for Councillor A Ogilvie and Councillor H Hayden for Councillor F 
Venner. 

32 Minutes - 10 September 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2015 
be approved as a correct record.

33 Preparing for the Future, Supporting Special Educational Needs and 
Disabled Young People 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented information as part of the Board’s Inquiry into ‘Preparing for the 
Future, Supporting Special Educational Needs and Disabled Young People’.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 12th November, 2015

The following information was appended to the report:

- Local Authority Disabled Children’s Charter
- Responses to Every Disabled Child Matters (EDCM) Charter 

Commitments
- Making Leeds a great place to learn for all our children and young 

people: the Leeds Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 
Strategy 2014-17

- Leeds Local Offer Annual Feedback Report
- Education Health Care Plan (EHCP) Review Report – Special 

Educational Needs Statutory Assessment and Provision (SENSAP), 
Complex Needs Service

- Children and Young people with SEND – Demographic information
- Leeds SEND attainment and attendance data
- National Sensory Impairment Partnership (NATSIP) benchmarking 

data.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and 
Families)

- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnership Development and Business 
Support)

- Barbara Newton, Head of Service (Complex Needs)
- Andrew Eastwood, Head of Service (Learning Improvement)
- Hannah Lamplugh, Voice and Influence Lead.

The Board received a brief presentation on recent voice and influence work 
that had been undertaken, particularly in terms of improving services for 
children and young people with SEND.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Clarification sought about feedback on the EHCP.  The Board was 
advised that feedback from partners and young people cohort had 
been positive.  The Board requested a copy of the EHCP template and 
details about the action plan that was being developed.

 Confirmation of a multi-agency approach to the assessment process.
 The importance of tracking destinations and preparing SEND young 

people for adulthood.  The Board sought clarification about restorative 
approaches to service provision by Adult Services and how this differed 
from Children’s Services.  The Board was advised about support 
available to those with severe complex needs and other vulnerable 
groups.  In addition, the Board was advised that preparation for 
adulthood and the work of the Transitions team was being discussed at 
the December Scrutiny Board.

 The different settings to support SEND young people with their 
educational or life skills development.

 An emphasis on providing services with people and not to them.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 12th November, 2015

 A rise in the number and complexity of children and young people with 
SEND and the challenges associated with balancing increased need, 
available resources and school places.

 Ensuring that young people felt empowered and involved in 
discussions about service delivery.  The Board was advised that an 
advocacy service was in place to support this process where 
necessary.

 A request that the outcome of priorities identified by children and young 
people in a recent ‘Make Your Mark’ ballot be brought back to the 
Board.

 A further request that attendance and attainment data be included in 
the next inquiry session.

 Concern that some of the information contained within the SEND 
Strategy Action Plan was in need of updating.  It was requested that an 
updated version be brought back to the Board.

 The Leeds Local Offer, ‘You Said We Did’ Annual Report 2015 
regarding feedback about the local offer website and the documented 
response.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the issues raised as part of the Board’s Inquiry be noted.
(b) That the above requests for information / updates be provided.

(Ms K Jan joined the meeting at 10.20am, during the consideration of this 
item.) 

(Councillor J Elliott left the meeting at 11.15am and Ms C Bewsher at 
11.40am, during the consideration of this item.)

34 Leeds Residential Children's Homes review and update 

The Head of Service (Children Looked After) submitted a report which 
provided an update on the findings and recommendations of the Residential 
Review and progress towards modernising the provision for Leeds’ children.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and 
Families)

- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnership Development and Business 
Support)

- Rob Murray, Head of Service (Children Looked After)
- Jacquie Edhouse, Service Delivery Manager (Children’s Homes).

The key areas of discussion were:

 Clarification that placements to external providers were required to be 
rated ‘good’ or ‘outstanding’.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 12th November, 2015

 The benefits of developing good practice with external providers and 
acting as a ‘critical friend.

 A request that the Board be kept updated on the outcomes of the 
review.

 Development of a model to increase the level of wrap around support 
across children’s homes in Leeds.

 An update on the recruitment of foster carers and a more targeted 
approach to kinship care.

 The need to maintain existing school provision for children in need of 
care.

 A request that an update on respite care be included in future 
reporting.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the above requests for information / updates be provided
(b) That the Board supports the following:

 The development of children’s homes as an integral part of the 
Children’s Services offer to vulnerable children and families in Leeds;

 The plan to provide small homes for up to four children which reflect 
the accommodation of a family home rather than an institution; and

 The refurbishment of the children’s homes to reflect modern family 
living.

(Mr A Graham left the meeting at 11.55am, Ms K Jan at 11.55am, Ms T 
Kayani at 12 noon and Ms C Foote at 12.20pm.)

35 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

The following updates were provided:

 Confirmation that a joint working group with Adult Social Services, 
Public Health, NHS, was taking place next week to consider 
safeguarding arrangements in relation to taxi and private hire licensing.  

 The Board was advised that consultation on BESD / SILC provision 
had been deferred by Executive Board.  It was agreed that the Scrutiny 
Board’s work schedule be amended accordingly.

 A request that the Board received an update on the review of Leeds 
Residential Children’s Homes, possibly in early 2016/17 municipal 
year.

 Potential visits to SILCs and other educational settings as part of the 
Board’s ongoing inquiry work.

 A request to receive information about the role of ‘Empowering Parents 
Improving Choice’ (EPIC).



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 12th November, 2015

RESOLVED – That subject to the above comments, the work schedule be 
approved.

36 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 12 November 2015 at 9.45am.  (Pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 9.15am.

(The meeting concluded at 12.30pm)


